rating during the year under review whereas CRISIL has changed 

the outlook to Positive from Stable while maintaining the Long-

Term Rating to A+. Crisil has upgraded the Rating of Short Term 

from CRISIL A1 to CRISIL A1+.

SHARE CAPITAL

The paid-up Equity Share Capital as on 31st March, 2022 is  

H 478,158,856/- (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy-Eight Million 

One Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand and Eight Hundred Fifty-Six 

Only) divided into H 239,079,428/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty-

Nine Million Seventy-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-

Eight Only) Equity Share of H 2/- each. The authorized share 

capital of the Company is to an aggregate amount of (Rupees One 

Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Seven Million Only) and the 

authorized share capital of the Company has been re-classified 

as divided into 692,500,000 (Six Hundred Ninety Two Million 

and Five Hundred Thousand only) equity shares of H 2/- (Rupees 

Two only) each aggregating to H 1,385,000,000/- (Rupees One 

Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Five Million Only) and 240,000 

preference shares of H 800/- (Rupees Eight Hundred only) each 

aggregating to H 192,000,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety 

Two Million Only).

INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND 
(IEPF)

Pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, 

read with the IEPF Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and 

Refund) Rules, 2016 (“the IEPF Rules”), all unpaid or unclaimed

[...]

which dividend has not been paid or claimed by the shareholders 

for seven consecutive years or more shall also be transferred to 

the demat account of the IEPF Authority. During the year under 

review, the Company has transferred the unclaimed dividend of  

H 22, 442 (Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Two 

Rupees Only) along with 11,221 (Eleven Thousand Two Hundred 

and Twenty-One) equity shares for the year 2013-14 and the 

unclaimed dividend (interim) of H 35,826.80 (Rupees Thirty-Five 

Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Rupees and Eighty Paisa 

Only) along with 20 (Twenty) equity shares for the year 2014-

15 to IEPF Authority. Year-wise amounts of unpaid / unclaimed 

dividends transferred to IEPF and the corresponding shares, is 

provided in the Shareholder Information Section of Corporate

[...]

with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, 
Standards etc. mentioned above subject to the following 
observations:

1.	 One of the employees has sold 6,000 (Six Thousand) 
equity shares of the Company at the aggregate value of Rs. 
8,26,843 (Rupees Eight Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand Eight 
Hundred Forty-Three) in the market during the closure of 
trading window. On becoming aware, proper intimations 

were given by the Company to Stock Exchange regarding 
the non-compliance of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 
Regulations, 2015, Board of directors of the Company was